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Executive Summary

To gain a clearer understanding of the
incidence and pattern of financial
distress in Southern Nevada’s real estate
market, we study the geo-spatial
evolution of mortgage default quantified
by the issuance of a notice of default
“NOD” to a property owner.
Aggregated across all property types,
NODs ticked slightly down in June of
2024 (151) relative to May of 2024 (184).
While NODs fell in June on a month-
over-month basis, NODs ultimately rose
41.12% on a year-over-year basis.
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Giving context to the numbers – and
despite the observance of a consistent
overall upward trend – we emphasize
that NOD monthly frequency remains at
historically low levels. This was
particularly true in June 2023 and we
caution the reader to keep this fact in
mind when interpreting the economic
significance of the year-over-year trends.
The remainder of the report provides
high-resolution heat maps documenting
the geo-spatial dispersion of distressed
real estate in Southern Nevada and
breakdowns of default activity by
property type.
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Figure 1: Notice of  Default Frequency – Clark County, NV

June 2024 
151 NODs

January 2022 
34 NODs



NODs by Property Type

Table 1 provides a breakdown of NOD
counts by property type. Property
classification is based on the property
type description furnished within the raw
NOD monthly data files. Single-family
residences accounted for the bulk of
June 2024 NODs (113) followed by:
townhouses (17); condominiums (10);
vacant land parcels (4); and apartments
(2). Year-to-date, NODs were issued to
809 single-family property owners.
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Table 1: NODs by Property Type 

Property Type June 2022 June 2024 2024 YTD
Single Family Residence 47 113 809
Townhouses 5 17 81
Condominium 1 10 65
Vacant Land 1 4 23
Storage Facilities 0 2 2
Apartments 0 2 5
Manufacturing 0 1 2
Service Stations 0 1 1
Timeshare - Single Unit 0 1 2
Four-Plex 1 0 4
Schools 0 0 2
Duplex 0 0 1
Professional and Business Services 0 0 3
Neighborhood Shopping Center 0 0 1
SFR Common Area 0 0 1
Manufactured Homes 0 0 2
Manufactured Home Estates 0 0 3
Triplex 0 0 1
Other Commercial 0 0 1
Total 55 151 1,009

Neighborhood Trends

Where are NODs being issued and
where are they trending? In Figure 2 we
create a high-resolution heat map of
2024 NODs (thru June). Likewise, in
Figure 3 we generate the same map but
for 2022 NODs. For both figures, we
show January through June NODs to
provide an apples-to-apples to
comparison of NOD activity in 2022 vs.
2024.
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				Property Type		June 2022		June 2024		2024 YTD

				Single Family Residence		47		113		809

				Townhouses		5		17		81

				Condominium		1		10		65

				Vacant Land		1		4		23

				Storage Facilities		0		2		2

				Apartments		0		2		5

				Manufacturing		0		1		2

				Service Stations		0		1		1

				Timeshare - Single Unit		0		1		2

				Four-Plex		1		0		4

				Schools		0		0		2

				Duplex		0		0		1

				Professional and Business Services		0		0		3

				Neighborhood Shopping Center		0		0		1

				SFR Common Area		0		0		1

				Manufactured Homes		0		0		2

				Manufactured Home Estates		0		0		3

				Triplex		0		0		1

				Other Commercial		0		0		1

				Total		55		151		1,009								NOD1		NOD2		NOD3		NOD4		NOD5		NOD6		NODJune22		USE_s

																		157		118		122		150		149		113		47		Single Family Residence

																		16		14		8		12		14		17		5		Townhouses

																		16		11		13		6		9		10		1		Condominium

																		1		4		4		4		6		4		1		Vacant Land

																		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		Storage Facilities

																		0		1		1		1		0		2		0		Apartments

																		0		1		0		0		0		1		0		Manufacturing

																		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		Service Stations

																		0		0		0		0		1		1		0		Timeshare - Single Unit

																		2		0		0		0		2		0		1		Four-Plex

																		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		Schools

																		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		Duplex

																		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		Professional and Business Services

																		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		Neighborhood Shopping Center

																		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		SFR Common Area

																		0		1		0		0		1		0		0		Manufactured Homes

																		0		1		1		1		0		0		0		Manufactured Home Estates

																		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		Triplex

																		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		Other Commercial
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Figure 2: Notices of  Default (January 2024 to June 2024)
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Figure 3: Notices of  Default (January 2022 to June 2022)
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Consistent with the overall market trend
established in Figure 1, Figure 2 suggests
that mortgage default is rising in several
parts of Southern Nevada. The largest
clusters of NOD activity appear in select
neighborhoods of North Las Vegas, the
northeastern portion of Paradise and in
Sunrise Manor. We identified three hot
spots in Enterprise and a large cluster of
NOD activity in the inner northwest
portion of the City of Las Vegas.

To give the reader a clear sense of the
scale of NOD clustering in the study
area, we aggregate NODs by zip code
for 2024 (YTD). Table 2, which is shown
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Table 2: Top 10 Highest Defaulting Neighborhoods (2024 YTD)

below, tabulates NODs by zip code for
the Top 10 highest defaulting zip codes
in Clark County, NV. The variable
“Market Share” represents the share of
Clark County NODs belonging to each
respective zip code; running cumulative
totals for this variable are shown in
column 4. While there exists 74 zip
codes in Clark County, 34.29% of 2024
NODs were issued to properties in the
top 10 highest defaulting zip codes
defined below. This means that 13.51%
of Clark County zip codes account for
over one-third of the total stock of
NODs issued to property owners in
Clark County, NV as of June 2024.

Zipcode #NODs Market Share Cumulative Share
89031 51 5.05% 5.05%
89121 36 3.57% 8.62%
89108 35 3.47% 12.09%
89139 35 3.47% 15.56%
89129 35 3.47% 19.03%
89110 34 3.37% 22.40%
89122 33 3.27% 25.67%
89032 31 3.07% 28.74%
89074 29 2.87% 31.62%
89178 27 2.68% 34.29%
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Sheet2

								Zipcode		#NODs		Market Share		Cumulative Share

								89031		51		5.05%		5.05%

								89121		36		3.57%		8.62%

								89108		35		3.47%		12.09%

								89139		35		3.47%		15.56%

								89129		35		3.47%		19.03%

								89110		34		3.37%		22.40%

								89122		33		3.27%		25.67%

								89032		31		3.07%		28.74%

								89074		29		2.87%		31.62%

								89178		27		2.68%		34.29%

								89015		26		2.58%		36.87%

								89183		25		2.48%		39.35%

								89115		25		2.48%		41.82%

								89052		23		2.28%		44.10%

								89149		22		2.18%		46.28%

								89030		21		2.08%		48.36%

								89123		21		2.08%		50.45%

								89107		21		2.08%		52.53%

								89147		20		1.98%		54.51%

								89148		20		1.98%		56.49%

								89011		18		1.78%		58.28%

								89113		17		1.68%		59.96%

								89142		17		1.68%		61.65%

								89119		17		1.68%		63.33%

								89044		16		1.59%		64.92%

								89101		16		1.59%		66.50%

								89141		16		1.59%		68.09%

								89131		16		1.59%		69.67%

								89002		15		1.49%		71.16%

								89014		14		1.39%		72.55%

								89081		14		1.39%		73.93%

								89104		14		1.39%		75.32%

								89117		13		1.29%		76.61%

								89128		13		1.29%		77.90%

								89120		13		1.29%		79.19%

								89012		12		1.19%		80.38%

								89084		12		1.19%		81.57%

								89144		12		1.19%		82.76%

								89103		12		1.19%		83.94%

								89106		12		1.19%		85.13%

								89130		11		1.09%		86.22%

								89135		11		1.09%		87.31%

								89156		11		1.09%		88.40%

								89118		10		0.99%		89.40%

								89143		10		0.99%		90.39%

								89166		9		0.89%		91.28%

								89109		9		0.89%		92.17%

								89146		9		0.89%		93.06%

								89145		7		0.69%		93.76%

								89169		7		0.69%		94.45%

								89102		7		0.69%		95.14%

								89138		7		0.69%		95.84%

								89134		6		0.59%		96.43%

								89179		6		0.59%		97.03%

								89086		6		0.59%		97.62%

								89018		4		0.40%		98.02%

								89124		3		0.30%		98.32%

								89019		3		0.30%		98.61%

								89027		3		0.30%		98.91%

								89029		2		0.20%		99.11%

								89040		2		0.20%		99.31%

								89005		2		0.20%		99.50%

								89021		1		0.10%		99.60%

								89158		1		0.10%		99.70%

								89161		1		0.10%		99.80%

								89085		1		0.10%		99.90%

								89004		1		0.10%		100.00%

								Total		1009		100%		-
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